EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIFTH REGULAR SESSION, 2014

C.R. NO. 18-204

A RESOLUTION

To confirm the nomination of Mr. Esor Eko to serve as a member of the Board of Directors for Caroline Island Air representing the State of Chuuk, pursuant to Public Law No. 10-72, as amended.

1 WHEREAS, section 6 of Public Law No. 10-72, as amended by 2 Public Laws Nos. 10-103 and 16-26, authorizes the President to 3 appoint, with the advice and consent of Congress, a member of the 4 Board of Directors of Caroline Island Air representing the State 5 of Chuuk; and

6 WHEREAS, the President has nominated Mr. Esor Eko to serve 7 on the Board, representing the State of Chuuk; and

8 WHEREAS, Mr. Eko has undergone Maritime Navigation Studies 9 at the University of Guam and graduated from HMAS Watson,

10 Australia Maritime Navigation School, Sidney, Australia with a 11 Master License; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Esor Eko has had extensive experience working 12 in the "transportation" field, as he had served as a Captain of 13 the Chuuk Cargo Vessel Micro Trader, as Third and Second Officer 14 aboard the Cargo Vessel Herkimer servicing the FSM, and as Captain 15 aboard the FSS Palikir, the First FSM patrol boat. 16 Mr. Esor Eko has also served as the Deputy Director, Chuuk State Department of 17 Transportation as well as serving as a Captain in the Northern 18 Marianas and working as Port Captain in Chuuk State; and 19

20 WHEREAS, Mr. Esor Eko is qualified to serve as a member of

the Board of Directors for Caroline Island Air representing the
State of Chuuk, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Eighteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2014, that Congress hereby confirms the nomination of Mr. Esor Eko to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of Caroline Island Air representing the State of Chuuk; and

8 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this 9 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States 10 of Micronesia, the Secretary of the Department of Transportation,

11 Communications and Infrastructure, and Mr. Esor Eko.

12

Introduced by: /s/ Florencio S. Harper 13 Date: <u>9/17/14</u> Florencio S. Harper (by request) 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25